1SLVUB31A–September 2017–Revised March 2018
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2017–2018, Texas Instruments Incorporated
bq25910EVM-854 Evaluation Module
User's Guide
SLVUB31A–September 2017–Revised March 2018
bq25910EVM-854 Evaluation Module
This user's guide describes the characteristics, operation, and use of the bq25910 Evaluation Module

Figure 18. bq25910EVM-854 Schematic
www.ti.com Schematic and Bill of Materials
13SLVUB31A–September 2017–Revised March 2018
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2017–2018, Texas Instruments Incorporated
bq25910EVM-854 Evaluation Module
4.2 Bill of Materials
Table 6 lists the EVM bill of materials.
(1) Unless otherwise noted in the Alternate Part Number or Alternate Manufacturer columns, all parts may be substituted with equivalents.
Table 6. Bill of Materials (1)
Designator QTY Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer Alternate Part Number Alternate
Manufacturer
!PCB 1 Printed Circuit Board PWR854 Any
C1 1 4.7uF CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61C475KAAJ Murata
C7, C9, C10, C17, C21 5 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 25 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61E106MA73D Murata
C8, C16 2 0.047uF CAP, CERM, 0.047 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 0402 GRM155R71E473KA88D Murata
C15 1 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805 GRM219R71E105KA88D Murata
C18 1 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603 GRM188R71E105KA12D Murata
C19, C20 2 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61A106MAALD Murata
C22, C23 2 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 16 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61C106MAALD Murata
C24 1 0.22uF CAP, CERM, 0.22 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0201 0201 GRM033R60J224ME90 Murata
C25, C26 2 4.7uF CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0402 0402 GRM155R61A475MEAAD Murata
D1 1 Green LED, Green, SMD 1.6x0.8x0.8mm LTST-C190GKT Lite-On
J1, J2, J3, J4, J6 5 Conn Term Block, 2POS, 3.81mm, TH 2POS Terminal Block 1727010 Phoenix Contact
J5 1 Header (friction lock), 100mil, 4x1, R/A, TH 4x1 R/A Header 22-05-3041 Molex
JP1 1 Header, 100mil, 3x1, Tin, TH Header, 3 PIN, 100mil,
Tin
PEC03SAAN Sullins Connector
Solutions
JP2, JP3, JP4, JP5, JP6, JP7,
JP8, JP9, JP10, JP11, JP12
11 Header, 100mil, 2x1, Tin, TH Header, 2 PIN, 100mil,
Tin
PEC02SAAN Sullins Connector
Solutions
L1 1 1uH Inductor, Wirewound, 1 µH, 4 A, 0.041 ohm, SMD 4.06x4.06mm 74437321010 Wurth Elektronik
L2 1 470nH Inductor, Powdered Iron, 470 nH, 5.8 A, 0.017
ohm, SMD
2.5x1.2x2mm DFE252012F-R47M=P2 Murata Toko
R1, R4, R20 3 0.01 RES, 0.01, 1%, 1 W, 2512 2512 WSL2512R0100FEA Vishay-Dale
R2, R19 2 0.01 RES, 0.01, 1%, 1 W, 1206 1206 WSLP1206R0100FEA Vishay-Dale
R3 1 20 RES, 20, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040220R0JNED Vishay-Dale
R5 1 2.21k RES, 2.21 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW04022K21FKED Vishay-Dale
R6, R8, R9, R10, R11, R22 6 10.0k RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 RCG060310K0FKEA Vishay Draloric
R7 1 5.23k RES, 5.23 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW04025K23FKED Vishay-Dale
R12 1 4.7k RES, 4.7k ohm, 5%, 0.063W, 0402 0402 CRCW04024K70JNED Vishay-Dale
R13 1 30.1k RES, 30.1 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040230K1FKED Vishay-Dale
R14 1 50k Trimmer, 50k ohm, 0.25W, TH 4.5x8x6.7mm 3266W-1-503LF Bourns
R15 1 49.9 RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040249R9FKED Vishay-Dale
R16 1 768 RES, 768, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW0402768RFKED Vishay-Dale
R17 1 10k Trimmer, 10k ohm, 0.25W, TH 4.5x8x6.7mm 3266W-1-103LF Bourns
S1 1 Switch, Normally open, 2.3N force, 200k
operations, SMD
KSR KSR221GLFS C and K Components

TP14, TP16, TP17, TP18,
TP19, TP20, TP21, TP22,
TP23, TP24, TP27, TP28,
TP30, TP31, TP32, TP33,
TP35, TP36, TP37, TP39,
TP43, TP44
27 Test Point, Miniature, White, TH White Miniature Testpoint 5002 Keystone
TP9, TP11, TP15, TP46 4 Test Point, Miniature, Black, TH Black Miniature Testpoint 5001 Keystone
U1 1 I2C Controlled Single Cell 4-A Fast Charger with
MaxCharge Technology, YFF0042AHAC (DSBGA-
42)
YFF0042AHAC BQ25898DYFFR Texas Instruments BQ25898DYFFT Texas Instruments
U2 1 1S, 6A, Three-Level Single-Cell Parallel Charger,
YFF0036AEAE (DSBGA-36)
YFF0036AEAE BQ25910YFFR Texas Instruments BQ25910YFFT Texas Instruments
C2, C27, C30 0 22uF CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 25 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0805 0805 GRM21BR61E226ME44L Murata
C3, C14 0 1000pF CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805 GRM216R71E102KA01D Murata
C4, C5, C6, C11, C12 0 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 25 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61E106MA73D Murata
C13 0 0.1uF CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805 GRM21BR71E104KA01L Murata
C28, C29 0 220pF CAP, CERM, 220 pF, 50 V, +/- 1%, C0G/NP0,
0402
0402 C1005C0G1H221F050BA TDK
C31 0 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 16 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61C106MAALD Murata